liabilities of MAN Alaska LLC. The acquisition of control was determined to be an acquisition of assets and was

not in the scope of IFRS 3 – Business combinations because MAN Alaska LLC was not a business. A gain of

$761,043 was recorded on acquisition of control, which consisted primarily of the acquisition of net monetary

assets and from the reclassification of $550,985 of cumulative translation amounts in accumulated other

compressive income to profit or loss.

PURE NICKEL INC.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIODS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2015 AND 2014

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 27 -

21. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously

reported condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Effect of restatement on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss):

February 28, 2014

As Reported

 Adjustment  As Restated

Net loss for the period $ (334,428) $ − $ (334,428)

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation adjustments  502,503  (340,453)  162,050

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 168,075 $ (340,453) $ (172,378)

Effect of restatement on Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity:

February 28, 2014

As Reported

 Adjustment  As Restated

Total shareholders’ equity, November 30,

2013

$ 39,077,044 $ (7,894,830) $ 31,182,214

Net loss   (334,428)  −  (334,428)

Other comprehensive income  502,503  (340,453)  162,050

Share-based compensation  3,371  −  3,371

Total shareholders’ equity, February 28, 2014 $ 39,248,490 $ (8,235,283) $ 31,013,207

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On March 31, 2015, the Company announced it had signed an agreement with Akuna Minerals Inc. (“Akuna”)

for the sale of the Company’s 30% interest in the Tower Property.  Akuna will pay the Company $1,000,000, of

which a non-refundable deposit of $10,000 has been received.  In addition, upon achievement of nameplate

production, as defined in an NI 43-101 feasibility study, Akuna will make a one-time payment to the Company

of $500,000.  This sale is expected to close by May 30, 2015.